



Stephanie U. Eaton 336.631.1062 <u>seaton@spilmanlaw.com</u> *Licensed in FL, GA, NC, and SC

April 19, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Mr. Adam Teitzman Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 20230017-EI; In re: Petition for limited proceeding for recovery of incremental storm restoration costs related to Hurricanes Ian and Nicole, by Florida Power & Light Company

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

Please find enclosed for filing the Notice of Withdrawal of Testimony and Exhibits of Walmart Inc. in the above-referenced case.

Please contact me if you have any questions concerning this filing.

/s/ Stephanie U. Eaton
Stephanie U. Eaton (Florida Bar No. 165610)

SUE:sds Enclosures

c: Parties of Record

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for limited proceeding for : DOCKET NO. 20230017-EI

recovery of incremental storm restoration

costs related to Hurricanes Ian and Nicole, :

by Florida Power & Light Company : Filed: April 19, 2024

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS OF WALMART INC.

COMES NOW Walmart Inc. ("Walmart"), by and through counsel, hereby submits its Notice of Withdrawal of Testimony and Exhibits in the above-captioned matter. In support of this Notice, Walmart states as follows:

- On March 15, 2024, Walmart pre-filed the Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Lisa
 V. Perry with the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission").
- 2. In light of Walmart's further review of the terms of the 2021 Stipulation and Settlement Agreement ("Settlement Agreement") in Florida Power & Light Company's ("FPL" or "Company") 2021 Base Rate Case (Docket No. 20210015-EI), the storm cost recovery methodology required by the terms of the Settlement Agreement, and discussions with FPL's counsel related to the same, Walmart is withdrawing the Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Lisa V. Perry in this Docket.
- 3. The withdrawal of Walmart's Direct Testimony and Exhibits is for this proceeding only, and is expressly not intended to be a waiver or abandonment of any position Walmart may take in future storm cost recovery dockets.
- 4. In light of Walmart's withdrawal of its testimony, Walmart takes no position as to the other pending Issues in this Docket, and requests that it be excused from the Hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

By /s/ Stephanie U. Eaton

Stephanie U. Eaton (FL State Bar No. 165610) SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 Winston-Salem, NC 27103

Phone: (336) 631-1062 Fax: (336) 725-4476 seaton@spilmanlaw.com

Derrick Price Williamson Steven W. Lee SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 Phone: (717) 705-2741

Phone: (717) 795-2741 Fax: (717) 795-2743

dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com

slee@spilmanlaw.com

Counsel to Walmart Inc.

Dated: April 19, 2024

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the Notice of Withdrawal of Testimony and Exhibits of Walmart Inc. has been furnished by electronic mail to the following parties this 19th day of April, 2024.

Daniel Dose Shaw Stiller Office of General Counsel Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Room 110 Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 ddose@psc.state.fl.us sstiller@psc.state.fl.us

Patricia A. Christensen
Office of Public Counsel
c/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison Street
Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us

Kenneth A. Hoffman Florida Power & Light Company 124 W. Jefferson Street Tallahassee, FL 32301 Ken.hoffman@fpl.com

Christopher T. Wright
Joel T. Baker
Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, FL 33408
Christopher.wright@fpl.com
Joel.baker@fpl.com

/s/ Stephanie U. Eaton

Stephanie U. Eaton